payment of a fee of HK$2.5 (or such higher amount as may be stipulated in the GEM Listing Rules from

time to time) for each new certificate to be issued or each old certificate submitted, whichever number of

certificates is higher.

New certificates for the Consolidated Shares will be golden in colour in order to distinguish them

from certificates for the existing Shares which are blue in colour.

It is expected that new certificates for the Consolidated Shares will be available for collection on

or after the 10th Business Day from the date of submission of the certificates of existing Shares to the

Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong at the above address for exchange. Unless otherwise

instructed, new certificates for the Consolidated Shares will be issued in board lots of 10,000 Consolidated

Shares.

Expected effective date of the Share Consolidation

Subject to the above conditions being fulfilled, the Share Consolidation is expected to become

effective on 10 April 2007.

LETTER FROM BOARD

- 8 -

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding in the Company immediately after the Share Consolidation:

As at the date of the Immediately after the
Latest Practicable Date Share Consolidation

Shares % Shares %

Controlling Shareholder 345,729,000 51.22 34,572,900 51.22

Public Shareholders 329,271,000 48.78 32,927,100 48.78

Total 675,000,000 100.00 67,500,000 100.00

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of IBS solutions, including IBS design, supply

and installation services, IBS maintenance services and IBS consultancy services.

The Share Consolidation is conditional upon the passing of the relevant resolutions by the

Shareholders at the EGM and the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting approval for

the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares.

EGM

A notice convening the EGM to be held at Room 2412, 24/F, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught

Road Central, Hong Kong at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 10 April 2007 at which ordinary resolutions shall be